

## City of Duluth

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 17-0573R, Version: 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH DONALD HOLM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A DEEP WINTER GREENHOUSE FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$254,629.

## CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to contract with Donald Holm Construction Company, Inc. for the construction of a deep winter greenhouse for a total amount not to exceed \$254,629, payable from the following funds:

\$141,629.00 262-020-5434; CD15CD-PFAC-PF03 - CDBG 2015 (Community Development, Planning, Grants & Awards; Public Facility Improvement Projects 2015, West Duluth Food Access & Education - City of Duluth)

\$113,000.00 262-020-5441; CD15CD-PFAC-PF03-CDBG 2015 (Community Development, Planning, Other Services & Charges; Public Facility Improvement Projects 2015, West Duluth Food Access & Education - City of Duluth)

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes a contract with Donald Holm Construction Company, Inc. for the construction of a deep winter greenhouse on the City lot at North 45<sup>th</sup> Avenue West and Grand Avenue for an amount not to exceed \$254,629.

The City acquired the lot -- formerly used as a church parking lot -- in 2015, after the church was removed due to damage from the 2012 flood. Visioning with community partners identified the need for year-round food production via a deep winter greenhouse. Once the greenhouse is constructed, the City will lease the lot to Community Action Duluth (CAD) for its Seeds of Success program, an urban agricultural program that provides unemployed Duluthians transitional employment by growing vegetables. Produce is sold at the Lincoln Park Farmer's Market and wholesale accounts to meet food access needs for the community. The site is adjacent to the Denfeld Victory Garden and Food Forest which was constructed in 2016 on Grand Avenue.

Construction funding for this project has been provided by The Junior League of Duluth, Community Action Duluth, and via funding programmed through the Community Development Block Grant program.

Purchasing issued an Invitation to Bid on May 1, 2017, and received two bids. Both bids were well over budget and subsequently rejected. A second Invitation to Bid -- which allowed for removal of portions of the project in order to meet budget constraints -- was issued on June 21, 2017. One bid was received as listed below.

Donald Holm Construction Company, Inc.

 Component 1
 \$289,133

 Component 2
 \$46,378

 Subtotal:
 \$335,511

 Deduction for Alternates 1-5
 \$80,882

 BID TOTAL:
 \$254,629